

**S261392**

**Case No. \_\_\_\_\_**  
**6th Civil No. H044087**  
**Santa Clara Superior Court No. 1-15-CV-278055**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Anthony Evangelista, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

v.

Robert W. Duggan, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents;*

Sean J. Griffith,  
*Intervenor and Appellant.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Sixth Appellate District (No. H044087)

Appeal from Judgment of the Santa Clara Superior Court  
Honorable Peter H. Kirwan

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE**  
**CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS**  
Theodore H. Frank (Cal. Bar No. 196332)  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 203-3848  
ted.frank@hlli.org

*Attorney for Intervenor and Appellant Sean Griffith*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
II. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	7
III. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	11
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	12
A. Plaintiffs file suit after Pharmacyclics announces a deal.....	12
B. The parties agree to a Disclosure Settlement and the transaction closes. ....	13
C. Plaintiffs present the settlement to the trial court as consistent with Delaware law. ....	14
D. The trial court approves the Settlement.....	16
E. Griffith appeals and the Court of Appeals affirms. ....	18
V. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. Review will provide uniformity of decision on the important legal question of the appropriate test for disclosure settlements.....	19
1. By adopting <i>Trulia</i> , this Court will resolve an important question of law to the benefit of California-based corporations and their shareholders. ....	20
i. The persistent problem of deal litigation. ....	20
ii. Attorneys respond to <i>Trulia</i> by forum shopping.....	22
2. An appropriate standard of approval will ensure uniformity of decision between California trial courts.....	24
3. Review will ensure that plaintiffs must provide trial courts with relevant authority. ....	26
4. Review will ensure that appellate courts apply the correct standard of review.....	27

B.	Review will provide uniformity of decision on the important legal questions regarding the application of an enhanced standard of approval. ....	27
1.	Uniformity is crucial for dealmakers and trial courts. .	28
2.	The settlement below would not withstand a more rigorous standard. ....	28
i.	The Supplemental Disclosures were not material as a matter of law. ....	29
ii.	The released claims were broader than <i>Trulia</i> permits. ....	32
iii.	Plaintiffs’ investigation is inadequate under <i>Trulia</i> . .	32
3.	This Court may promote uniformity of decision through remand or certification of a question of law..	34
C.	This case presents the best opportunity to address the problem of disclosure settlements. ....	35
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39
	EXHIBIT A.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del.1994).....	22
<i>Bushansky v. Remy Int’l, Inc.</i> , 62 F.Supp.3d 742 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	30
<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> , 45 Cal.4th 145 (2008) .....	27
<i>Drulias v. 1st Century Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 30 Cal.App.5th 696 (Cal. App. 6th 2018) .....	25, 36
<i>Dunk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1800-01 (1996) .....	25
<i>Espinoza v. Dimon</i> , 124 A.3d 33 (Del. 2015).....	35
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 146 (N.Y. App. 1st Dep’t. 2017) .....	8, 16
<i>Griffith v. Quality Dist., Inc.</i> , -- So.3d --, 2018 WL 3403537 (Fla. 2DCA 2018) .....	8
<i>Ins. Underwriters Clearing House v. Natomas Co.</i> , 184 Cal.App.3d 1520 (1986).....	27
<i>Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal.App.4th 116 (Cal. App. 1st 2008).....	25, 32
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Internat’l Inc.</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 480 (Cal. 2016) .....	9, 25, 26, 35
<i>La. Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Cranford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172, 1192 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	22
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	35

<i>In re OPENLANE, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4599662 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011) .....	31
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	33
<i>In re Talley Indus., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 53 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1998) .....	15
<i>In re Transatlantic Holdings Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1191738 (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2013) .....	23
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S’holder Litigation</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19-34
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	27
<i>In re Walgreen Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 23
 <u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Cal. Corp. Code § 2116 .....	15
Del. Const. Art. IV, §11(8) .....	34
 <u>Court Rules</u>	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500 .....	19
Cal. R. Prof. Conduct 3.3(a)(2).....	26
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Awrey, Dan, Clarke, Blanaid, and Griffith, Sean J., <i>Resolving the Crisis in U.S. Merger Regulation: A Transatlantic Alternative to the Perpetual Litigation Machine</i> , 35 Yale J. Reg. 1 (2018).....	12
Cain, Matthew D., <i>et. al</i> , <i>Mootness Fees</i> , 72 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 1777 (2019).....	17, 23

Furbush, David, <i>Delaware’s Restrictive Trulia Standard Gains Traction in California</i> (Oct. 10, 2017) .....	25
Hannan, Caleb, <i>This Lawyer Is Making It Less Profitable to Sue When Companies</i> <i>Merge</i> , BloombergBusinessWeek, Aug. 2, 2017.....	12
Jeffries, Browning, <i>The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer’s Transaction Tax: The New Cost of Doing</i> <i>Business in Public Company Deals</i> , 11 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 55 (2014).....	23
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 13, 2013 .....	12
NERA Econ. Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2017 Full-Year</i> <i>Review</i> (Jan. 29, 2018).....	23
